


COMPETITION RULES
The competition will be governed by the current World Aquatics Rules for
swimming competitions with a World Aquatics Referee and Starter.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
Colorado Electronic System

ELIGIBILITY
All athletes who are properly federated in their respective World Aquatics 
member federations and who meet the required minimum times. See table.
National Federation endorsement required.

POOL
A 10-lane pool with an adjacent pool for warm-up/cool-downs. If necessary, 10 
lanes will be used for preliminaries. 8 lanes will be used for finals.

COMPETITION QUALIFYING EVENT
World Aquatics Swimming Championships (25m) Budapest, Hungary

REGISTRATION
Registration times will be the best achieved since 31/12 /2023. The required
minimum times are in a 25-meter pool (SCM).

Times in SCY will be accepted. This registration (SCY) will be manual. The seeding 
order for all events will be SCM SCY.

In the 800m and 1500m freestyle, the best 8 SCM times will be seeded in the Final 
Session.

Ladies and gentlemen will alternate and swim in the preliminaries session.

PUERTO RICO INTERNATIONAL
SWIMMING OPEN 25M 2024

AT THE SAN JUAN PUERTO RICO NATATORIUM OCTOBER 9 – 12, 2024
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FEE
There will be a fee of $30.00 US per athlete and a charge of $10.00 per event. Once 
registration is received, no refunds will be made. There will be a limit of three (3) 
events per swimmer per day of competition.

Swimmers who do not participate in a preliminary event will be fined $10.00 per 
event. This fine must be paid at the end of that preliminary session. Swimmers will 
have 15 minutes after the preliminaries to withdraw from final events. If not
withdrawn in the indicated time and does not swim in the final, the fine will be 
$20.00. This fine must be paid before the start of the next preliminary session. For 
the final on Sunday, this fine must be paid immediately after the event in which
participation did not occur. Team surcharge $10.00.

SCHEDULE
• Warm-up Wednesday from 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm. Competition starts at 5:00 pm.
• Warm-up for preliminaries Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 7:30 am to 8:45
am.
Competition starts at 9:00 am.
• Warm-up for finals Thursday and Friday from 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm. Competition 
starts at 5:00 pm.
• Warm-up for finals Saturday from 2:30 pm to 3:45 pm. Competition starts at 4:00 
PM

WARM-UP RULES
Swimmers will enter the water feet first. The use of equipment in the competition 
pool is not allowed.
Thirty (30) minutes before the end of the warm-up period, lane 1 will be used for 
starts from the block at the start of the 100m exclusively. Similarly, lane 10 will be 
used for turns only. If necessary, additional instructions will be provided at the Te-
chnical Meeting.

TECHNICAL MEETING
There will be a technical meeting on wednesday at 2 pm to inform and/or clarify 
details of the competition rules. Coaches or delegates will be responsible for 
attending this meeting and for the information discussed there.
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TIME TRIAL
"Time Trials" will be allowed at the end of the preliminary and/or final sessions 
except Sunday.
These must be requested prior to the last event of the session. They will cost 
$15.00 dollars.

COMPETITION FORMART
All events (except for the 800 and 1500 mts freestyle) will be swum in prelimina-
ries and finals. The best 16 times from the preliminaries will advance to the Final 
Session. The top 8 times will swim in the A Final and the rest in the B Final. In the 
finals, the B Final will be swum first followed by the A Final.

On Thursday, both preliminaries and finals of the 50m backstroke, breaststroke, 
and butterfly will be swum. The preliminaries will be swum before the 800m frees-
tyle. The finals will be swum after the 800m freestyle. (See event order)

The 400m freestyle and 400m individual medley will be swum in preliminaries 
and finals. In the preliminaries, ladies and gentlemen will alternate.

LONG DISTANCE EVENTS
The 800m freestyle for women and men will be swum on Thursday, finals by time. 
They will swim alternately ladies and men with the top eight (8) times swimming 
in the first series. They have up to 45 minutes before the start of the session to 
withdraw swimmers from this event without penalty.

The 1500m freestyle for women and men will be swum on Saturday. The top eight 
(8) times will swim in the final session. The rest will swim alternately in the
preliminary session with the best times in the first series. They have until the
Saturday Final session to confirm participation in these events without penalty.

AWARDS
There will be medals for the first three (3) positions of the A Final per Event. The 
awards will be made in an area designated for such purposes with the required 
security and health processes.
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PHOTOGRAPHY / VIDEO AREA
Photography or video of events and/or swimmers participating in events from 
the stands, team meeting area, and concession area is allowed. The use of
cameras in the pool "deck" area or bathrooms during warm-up and/or
competition is not allowed. The use of drones flying over the competition area is 
also not allowed.

DEADLINE REGISTRATION
Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 7:00 P.M.

ENTRIES FORMAT
All registrations must be in "Team Manager" format and sent only to the following 
email addresses: natacionentries@natacionpr.org. Registrations sent to other
addresses will not be accepted.

HOTELS
Aloft San Juan by Marriott

AIRPORTS
Luis Muñoz Marín International Airport in San Juan (SJU) 7 miles or 11.3 Km away.

GENERAL INFORMATION
For more information, you can visit the Swimming Federation page natacionpr.org,
prensa@natacionpr.org and presidencia@natacionpr.org
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ROUND
Preliminares
Preliminares
Preliminares
Preliminares
Preliminares
Preliminares
Final
Final

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Women 50m backstroke
Men 50m backstroke
Women 50m backstroke
Men 50m backstroke
Women 50m butterfly
Men 50m butterfly
Women 800m free
Men 800m free

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES

Session #1 | Preliminar Wednesday 9 Begin at 5:00 p. m.

34.82
30.22
38.84
34.34
33.16

29.58
10:51.90

10:03.05

ROUND
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

1
2
3
4
5
6

Women 50m backstroke 
Men 50m backstroke
Women 50m breakstroke
Men 50m breakstroke
Women 50m butterfly
Men 50m butterfly

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES
34.82
30.22
38.84
34.34

3.16
29.58

Session #1 | Final Wednesday 9 Begin at 8:00 p. m.

SESSION REPORT (WEDNESDAY 9)
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ROUND
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary 
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Women 100m IM
Men 100m IM
Women 100m butterfly
Men 100m butterfly
Women 200m breakstroke
Men 200m breakstroke
Women 100m free
Men 100m free
Women 400m free
Men 400m free

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES

Session #1 | Preliminar Thursday 10 Begin at 9:00 a. m.

1:16.85
1:07.02
1:14.27

1:04.98
3:03.01
2:43.42
1:08.34

1:01.12
5:18.13

4:48.66

ROUND
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Women 100m IM
Men 100m IM
Women 100m butterfly
Men 100m butterfly
Women 200m breakstroke
Men 200m breakstroke
Women 100m free
Men 100m free
Women 400m free
Men 400m free

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES
1:16.85
1:07.02
1:14.27

1:04.98
3:03.01
2:43.42
1:08.34

1:01.12
5:18.13

4:48.66

Session #1 | Final Thursday 10 Begin at 5:00 p. m.

SESSION REPORT (THURSDAY 10)
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ROUND
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Women 400m IM
Men 400m IM
Women 50m free
Men 50m free
Women 200m backstroke
Men 200m backstroke
Women 200m free
Men 200m free

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES

Session #1 | Preliminar Friday 11 Begin at 9:00 a. m.

5:52.16
5:19.34

31.18
 27.41

2:41.76
 2:23.66

2:30.18
2:15.14

Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Women 400m IM
Men 400m IM
Women 50m free
Men 50m free
Women 200m backstroke
Men 200m backstroke
Women 200m free
Men 200m free

REQUIRED
MINIMUM TIMES

5:52.16
5:19.34

31.18
27.41

2:41.76
2:23.66
2:30.18
2:15.14

Session #1 | Preliminar Friday 11 Begin at 5:00 . m.

ROUND # EVENT EVENT

SESSION REPORT (FRIDAY 11)
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ROUND
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Preliminary
Final - S
Final - S

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

35
36
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

Women 200m butterfly
Men 200m butterfly
Women 100m breakstroke
Men 100m breakstroke
Women 100m backstroke
Men 100m backstroke
Women 200m IM
Men 200m IM
Women 1500m free
Men 1500m free

Women 1500m free
36 Men 1500m free
Women 200m butterfly 
Men 200m butterfly
Women 100m breakstroke
Men 100m breakstroke 
Women 100m backstroke
Men 100m backstroke
Women 200m IM
Men 200m IM

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES

Session #1 | Preliminar Saturday 12 Begin at 9:00 a. m.

2:42.67
2:27.21
1:24.81
1:15.26
1:14.65
1:06.07
2:45.73
2:29.10

20:48.49
9:13.36

20:48.49
19:13.36
2:42.67
2:27.21
1:24.81
1:15.26
1:14.65
1:06.07
2:45.73
2:29.10

ROUND
Final - S
Final - S
Final 
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

EVENT# EVENT
REQUIRED

MINIMUM TIMES

Session #1 | Preliminar Saturday 12 Begin at :00 . m.
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SESSION REPORT (SATURDAY 12)


