

# PUERTO RICO INTERNATIONAL SVIMMING OPEN 2500

• AT THE SAN JUAN PUERTO RICO NATATORIUM • OCTOBER 9 - 12, 2024

COMPETITION QUALIFYING EVENT ----

BUDAPEST, HUNGARY



## PUERTO RICO INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING OPEN 25M 2024

#### AT THE SAN JUAN PUERTO RICO NATATORIUM OCTOBER 9 - 12, 2024

#### **COMPETITION QUALIFYING EVENT**

World Aquatics Swimming Championships (25m) Budapest, Hungary

## COMPETITION RULES -

The competition will be governed by the current World Aquatics Rules for swimming competitions with a World Aquatics Referee and Starter.

#### POOL

A 10-lane pool with an adjacent pool for warm-up/cool-downs. If necessary, 10 lanes will be used for preliminaries. 8 lanes will be used for finals.

#### **ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT**

Colorado Electronic System

## ELIGIBILITY

All athletes who are properly federated in their respective World Aquatics member federations and who meet the required minimum times. See table. National Federation endorsement required.

#### **REGISTRATION** –

Registration times will be the best achieved since 31/12 /2023. The required minimum times are in a 25-meter pool (SCM).

Times in SCY will be accepted. This registration (SCY) will be manual. The seeding order for all events will be SCM SCY.

In the 800m and 1500m freestyle, the best 8 SCM times will be seeded in the Final Session.

Ladies and gentlemen will alternate and swim in the preliminaries session.





#### FEE

There will be a fee of \$30.00 US per athlete and a charge of \$10.00 per event. Once registration is received, no refunds will be made. There will be a limit of three (3) events per swimmer per day of competition.

Swimmers who do not participate in a preliminary event will be fined \$10.00 per event. This fine must be paid at the end of that preliminary session. Swimmers will have 15 minutes after the preliminaries to withdraw from final events. If not withdrawn in the indicated time and does not swim in the final, the fine will be \$20.00. This fine must be paid before the start of the next preliminary session. For the final on Sunday, this fine must be paid immediately after the event in which participation did not occur. Team surcharge \$10.00.

#### SCHEDULE

- Warm-up Wednesday from 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm. Competition starts at 5:00 pm.
- Warm-up for preliminaries Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 7:30 am to 8:45 am.
- Competition starts at 9:00 am.
- Warm-up for finals Thursday and Friday from 3:30 pm to 4:45 pm. Competition starts at 5:00 pm.
- Warm-up for finals Saturday from 2:30 pm to 3:45 pm. Competition starts at 4:00 PM

#### WARM-UP RULES

Swimmers will enter the water feet first. The use of equipment in the competition pool is not allowed.

Thirty (30) minutes before the end of the warm-up period, lane 1 will be used for starts from the block at the start of the 100m exclusively. Similarly, lane 10 will be used for turns only. If necessary, additional instructions will be provided at the Te-chnical Meeting.

#### **TECHNICAL MEETING**

There will be a technical meeting on wednesday at 2 pm to inform and/or clarify details of the competition rules. Coaches or delegates will be responsible for attending this meeting and for the information discussed there.



#### TIME TRIAL

"Time Trials" will be allowed at the end of the preliminary and/or final sessions except Sunday.

These must be requested prior to the last event of the session. They will cost \$15.00 dollars.

#### **COMPETITION FORMART** –

All events (except for the 800 and 1500 mts freestyle) will be swum in preliminaries and finals. The best 16 times from the preliminaries will advance to the Final Session. The top 8 times will swim in the A Final and the rest in the B Final. In the finals, the B Final will be swum first followed by the A Final.

On Thursday, both preliminaries and finals of the 50m backstroke, breaststroke, and butterfly will be swum. The preliminaries will be swum before the 800m freestyle. The finals will be swum after the 800m freestyle. (See event order)

The 400m freestyle and 400m individual medley will be swum in preliminaries and finals. In the preliminaries, ladies and gentlemen will alternate.

#### LONG DISTANCE EVENTS -

The 800m freestyle for women and men will be swum on Thursday, finals by time. They will swim alternately ladies and men with the top eight (8) times swimming in the first series. They have up to 45 minutes before the start of the session to withdraw swimmers from this event without penalty.

The 1500m freestyle for women and men will be swum on Saturday. The top eight (8) times will swim in the final session. The rest will swim alternately in the preliminary session with the best times in the first series. They have until the Saturday Final session to confirm participation in these events without penalty.

#### AWARDS •

There will be medals for the first three (3) positions of the A Final per Event. The awards will be made in an area designated for such purposes with the required security and health processes.

**SUMMON PRISO** ·



## PHOTOGRAPHY / VIDEO AREA

Photography or video of events and/or swimmers participating in events from

the stands, team meeting area, and concession area is allowed. The use of cameras in the pool "deck" area or bathrooms during warm-up and/or competition is not allowed. The use of drones flying over the competition area is also not allowed.

#### **DEADLINE REGISTRATION**

Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 7:00 P.M.

#### **ENTRIES FORMAT**

All registrations must be in "Team Manager" format and sent only to the following email addresses: natacionentries@natacionpr.org. Registrations sent to other addresses will not be accepted.

#### HOTELS

Aloft San Juan by Marriott

#### AIRPORTS

Luis Muñoz Marín International Airport in San Juan (SJU) 7 miles or 11.3 Km away.

## GENERAL INFORMATION

For more information, you can visit the Swimming Federation page natacionpr.org, prensa@natacionpr.org and presidencia@natacionpr.org





# SESSION REPORT (WEDNESDAY 9)

Session #1 | Preliminar **Wednesday 9** Begin at 5:00 p.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Preliminares	1	Women 50m backstroke	34.82
Preliminares	2	Men 50m backstroke	30.22
Preliminares	3	Women 50m backstroke	38.84
Preliminares	4	Men 50m backstroke	34.34
Preliminares	5	Women 50m butterfly	33.16
Preliminares	6	Men 50m butterfly	29.58
Final	7	Women 800m free	10:51.90
Final	8	Men 800m free	10:03.05

Session #1 | Final **Wednesday 9** Begin at 8:00 p.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Final	1	Women 50m backstroke	34.82
Final	2	Men 50m backstroke	30.22
Final	3	Women 50m breakstroke	38.84
Final	4	Men 50m breakstroke	34.34
Final	5	Women 50m butterfly	3.16
Final	6	Men 50m butterfly	29.58





# **SESSION REPORT (THURSDAY 10)**

Session #1 | Preliminar **Thursday 10** Begin at 9:00 a.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Preliminary	9	Women 100m IM	1:16.85
Preliminary	10	Men 100m IM	1:07.02
Preliminary	11	Women 100m butterfly	1:14.27
Preliminary	12	Men 100m butterfly	1:04.98
Preliminary	13	Women 200m breakstroke	3:03.01
Preliminary	14	Men 200m breakstroke	2:43.42
Preliminary	15	Women 100m free	1:08.34
Preliminary	16	Men 100m free	1:01.12
Preliminary	17	Women 400m free	5:18.13
Preliminary	18	Men 400m free	4:48.66

#### Session #1 | Final **Thursday 10** Begin at 5:00 p.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Final	9	Women 100m IM	1:16.85
Final	10	Men 100m IM	1:07.02
Final	11	Women 100m butterfly	1:14.27
Final	12	Men 100m butterfly	1:04.98
Final	13	Women 200m breakstroke	3:03.01
Final	14	Men 200m breakstroke	2:43.42
Final	15	Women 100m free	1:08.34
Final	16	Men 100m free	1:01.12
Final	17	Women 400m free	5:18.13
Final	18	Men 400m free	4:48.66



# **SESSION REPORT (FRIDAY 11)**

Session #1 | Preliminar **Friday 11** Begin at 9:00 a.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Preliminary	19	Women 400m IM	5:52.16
Preliminary	20	Men 400m IM	5:19.34
Preliminary	21	Women 50m free	31.18
Preliminary	22	Men 50m free	27.41
Preliminary	23	Women 200m backstroke	2:41.76
Preliminary	24	Men 200m backstroke	2:23.66
Preliminary	25	Women 200m free	2:30.18
Preliminary	26	Men 200m free	2:15.14

#### Session #1 | Preliminar **Friday 11** Begin at 5:00 p.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Final	19	Women 400m IM	5:52.16
Final	20	Men 400m IM	5:19.34
Final	21	Women 50m free	31.18
Final	22	Men 50m free	27.41
Final	23	Women 200m backstroke	2:41.76
Final	24	Men 200m backstroke	2:23.66
Final	25	Women 200m free	2:30.18
Final	26	Men 200m free	2:15.14





# **SESSION REPORT (SATURDAY 12)**

Session #1 | Preliminar **Saturday 12** Begin at 9:00 a.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Preliminary	27	Women 200m butterfly	2:42.67
Preliminary	28	Men 200m butterfly	2:27.21
Preliminary	29	Women 100m breakstroke	1:24.81
Preliminary	30	Men 100m breakstroke	1:15.26
Preliminary	31	Women 100m backstroke	1:14.65
Preliminary	32	Men 100m backstroke	1:06.07
Preliminary	33	Women 200m IM	2:45.73
Preliminary	34	Men 200m IM	2:29.10
Final - S	35	Women 1500m free	20:48.49
Final - S	36	Men 1500m free	9:13.36

Session #1 | Preliminar Saturday 12 Begin at 5:00 p.m.

ROUND	# EVENT	EVENT	REQUIRED MINIMUM TIMES
Final - S	35	Women 1500m free	20:48.49
Final - S	36	36 Men 1500m free	19:13.36
Final	27	Women 200m butterfly	2:42.67
Final	28	Men 200m butterfly	2:27.21
Final	29	Women 100m breakstroke	1:24.81
Final	30	Men 100m breakstroke	1:15.26
Final	31	Women 100m backstroke	1:14.65
Final	32	Men 100m backstroke	1:06.07
Final	33	Women 200m IM	2:45.73
Final	34	Men 200m IM	2:29.10

